The Company’s biological assets include marijuana plants used for cuttings to initiate the marijuana
growing process which have a useful life of approximately one year, and marijuana plants that are
being cultivated to be harvested for their flowers which are subsequently dried to produce the
finished product and include the harvest-in-process and its mother plants.  Its agricultural produce
consists of harvested marijuana flowers prior to completion of the drying, grading, and testing
processes.

The Company recognizes a biological asset or agricultural produce when, and only when: (a) it
controls the asset as a result of past events; (b) it is probable that future economic benefits
associated with the asset will flow to the Company; and (c) the fair value or cost of the asset can be
measured reliably.

Inventory is finished goods which are measured at the lower of cost or net realizable value. The cost
of finished goods inventory comprises raw materials, direct labour, other direct costs, and related
production overhead expenditures.

The Company allocates overhead expenditures based on the percentage of square footage used for
production purposes.  General and administrative expenses for corporate offices are not included in
any inventories.

The Company has had no work in process as at July 31, 2017 or at April 30, 2018.

A sensitivity analysis of significant unobservable inputs used to calculate the fair value of biological
assets for the nine months ended April 30, 2018 is as follows:

20% 10% 10% 20%
Decrease Decrease FV Increase Increase

Fair value of biological assets 877,719$   987,434$   1,097,149$   1,206,864$ 1,316,579$

THC BIOMED INTL LTD.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
(Unaudited)
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

For the Nine Months Ended April 30, 2018

12

6. PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT

July 31 July 31 April 30
2016 Additions 2017 Additions 2018

Cost
Automobile equipment -$   6,741$   6,741$   9,630$   16,371$
Buildings 685,353   71,331   756,684   1,319,609   2,076,293
Computer equipment 36,129   18,003   54,132   8,695   62,827
Equipment 50,342   148,528   198,870   187,154   386,024
Furniture and fixtures 11,425   25,121   36,546   -   36,546
Land 422,613   -   422,613   1,360,360   1,782,973
Leasehold improvements -   -   -   172,080   172,080
Software 1,093   42,747   43,840   26,652   70,492

1,206,955$   312,471$   1,519,426$   3,084,180$   4,603,606$

July 31 July 31 April 30
2016 Depreciation 2017 Depreciation 2018

Accumulated Depreciation
Automobile equipment -$   1,011$   1,011$   2,372$   3,383$
Buildings 25,326   27,828   53,154   27,079   80,233
Computer equipment 22,735   12,319   35,054   9,663   44,717
Equipment 8,342   23,253   31,595   39,127   70,722
Furniture and fixtures 3,014   4,194   7,208   4,401   11,609
Leasehold improvements -   -   -   12,906   12,906
Software 1,093   21,373   22,466   -   22,466

60,510$   89,978$   150,488$   95,548$   246,036$

Carrying Amounts 1,146,445$   1,368,938$   4,357,570$

The Company acquired the first property to house their warehouse and laboratory facilities in
September of 2012 for $291,526, of which $162,140 was attributed to the land and $129,386 to the
building.  All costs of modifications to the property to meet all specifications required by Health
Canada have been capitalized along with the mortgage interest until May 1, 2016 when growing
commenced.

The Company acquired the second property to expand their warehouse facilities on October 2, 2014
for $341,604, of which $199,326 was attributed to the land and $142,278 to the building.  All costs of